

**CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT**  
**House Bill No. 2 By Representative Robideaux**

June 4, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 2 by Representative Robideaux, recommend the following concerning the Reengrossed bill:

1. That the set of Senate Committee Amendments proposed by the Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012, be adopted.
2. That the set of Senate Committee Amendments proposed by the Finance Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 29, 2012, be adopted.
3. That Senate Floor Amendment No. 2 of the set of two Floor Amendments proposed by Senator Brown and adopted by the Senate on May 31, 2012, be adopted.
4. That Senate Floor Amendment No. 1 of the set of two Floor Amendments proposed by Senator Brown and adopted by the Senate on May 31, 2012, be rejected.
5. That the set of eight Floor Amendments proposed by Senator Riser and adopted by the Senate on May 31, 2012, be adopted.
6. That Senate Floor Amendment Nos. 1 through 8, 11 through 49, 51 through 56, 58 through 61, and 64 through 67 proposed by Senator Riser and adopted by the Senate on May 31, 2012, be adopted.
7. That Senate Floor Amendment Nos. 9, 10, 50, 57, 62, and 63 proposed by Senator Riser and adopted by the Senate on May 31, 2012, be rejected.
8. That the following amendments be adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In Committee Amendment No. 62 proposed by the Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012, on page 10, delete lines 7 through 9 in their entirety and insert the following:

"( )	Winnsboro Campus of Delta Community College, Acquisition, Planning, and Construction (Franklin) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 5	\$ 900,000"
------	--	-------------

AMENDMENT NO. 2

In Committee Amendment No. 62 proposed by the Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012, on page 10, delete line 14, and insert the following:

"and Construction (Ouachita)	\$ 100,000
Total	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>

Provided, however, that a buy-build-lease analysis be completed before any funds are expended for acquisition, renovation, or construction and that funds from this appropriation can be used to complete the required analysis."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

In Committee Amendment No. 64, proposed by the Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012, on page 10, line 23 after "delete lines" and before "32," delete "31 and" and insert "30 through"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

In Committee Amendment No. 70 proposed by the Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012, on page 11, delete lines 20 through 22 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 2	\$ 700,000
Priority 5	<u>\$ 50,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 750,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 5

In Committee Amendment No. 70 proposed by the Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012, on page 11, delete lines 29 through 31 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 2	\$ 850,000
Priority 5	<u>\$ 50,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 900,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 6

In Committee Amendment No. 145 proposed by the Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012, on page 23, delete line 4 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 2	<u>\$ 780,000"</u>
-------------	--------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 7

In Committee Amendment No. 250 proposed by the Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012, on page 40, delete lines 2 through 4 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 2	\$ 450,000
Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,700,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 5,450,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 8

In Committee Amendment No. 11, proposed by the Finance Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 29, 2012, on page 2, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

"Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
Non-Recurring Revenues	\$ 2,251,006"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

In Committee Amendment No. 11, proposed by the Finance Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 29, 2012, on page 2, line at the beginning of line 34, change "June 30, 2012" to "July 31, 2012"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

In Committee Amendment No. 11, proposed by the Finance Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 29, 2012, on page 2, line 35, change "7,150,000" to "9,401,006"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

In Committee Amendment No. 15, proposed by the Finance Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 29, 2012, on page 8, line 12, after "Control to" and before "reclassify" insert a comma "," and insert "no later than July 15, 2012,"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

In Committee Amendment No. 15, proposed by the Finance Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 29, 2012, on page 8, line 15, after "Expansion project" delete the comma "," delete "and any" and insert the following:

"so that, where feasible, all means of finance other than self-generated revenues shall be expended before the expenditure of self-generated revenues for these projects. Any"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

In Senate Floor Amendment No. 34 of the set of 67 amendments proposed by Senator Riser and adopted by the Senate on May 31, 2012, on page 8, line 2, change "144,202,933" to "144,202,333"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

In Senate Floor Amendment No. 67 of the set of 67 amendments proposed by Senator Riser and adopted by the Senate on May 31, 2012, on page 13, line 8, after "Improvements to" and before "Street," change "Girard" to "Girod"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 41, delete line 46 and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 2,860,000
Priority 2	\$ 2,140,000
Total	<u>\$ 5,000,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 77, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

**"50/M19 BASTROP**

(1320)	Bastrop Central Fire Station, Replace Driveway City Hall, Roof Construction, Planning and Construction (Morehouse)	
	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
	Priority 2	\$ 200,000
	Priority 5	\$ 250,000
	Total	<u>\$ 450,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 79, delete lines 19 through 22 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 350,000
Priority 2	\$ 275,000
Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,180,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 2,805,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 110, delete lines 11 through 13 in their entirety and insert:

"Priority 1	<u>\$ 35,000"</u>
-------------	-------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 127, between lines 27 and 28 insert the following:

**"50/N DOWNMAN ROAD ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT**

( )	Downman Road Economic Development District Enhancement, Beautification, Planning, and Construction (Orleans)	
	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
	Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000</u>

Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

Respectfully submitted,

\_\_\_\_\_  
Representative Joel C. Robideaux

\_\_\_\_\_  
Senator Neil Riser

\_\_\_\_\_  
Representative Chuck Kleckley

\_\_\_\_\_  
Senator John A. Alario, Jr.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Representative Patrick C. Williams

\_\_\_\_\_  
Senator Robert Adley